
 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM: RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL
REF NO: 3PL/2018/0469/F CASE OFFICER Naomi Minto

LOCATION: SPORLE APPNTYPE: Full
Plot 10, Highview, The Street POLICY: Out Settlemnt Bndry
Sporle ALLOCATION: N

CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs  Gent
2 The Street Sporle

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: CBF Architectural Ltd
3 Portland Street Kings Lynn

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: The proposal is for the construction of a new 4 bedroom dwelling with an attached car port.

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

The application is referred to Committee as the site falls outside of the settlement boundary and is therefore
contrary to Policy

KEY ISSUES

Principle of development
Impact on character and appearance of area
Amenity
Highway safety

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks permission to erect a detached two storey four bedroom dwelling with an integral
carport.  Materials proposed to be used in the construction of the dwelling include concrete roof pantiles,
multi-mix red facing bricks, timber cladding, concrete window cills, cream painted timber windows, lead roof
over bay window, solid timber front door, velux windows and black UPVC gutters and down pipes.  The
proposed dwelling is sited 2.6m away from the boundary of Plot 9 (existing large detached two storey
dwelling) and 21.5m away from the boundary of Plot 5, a large detached two storey dwelling currently under
construction.  The dwelling has an overall span width of 26.5m (at its widest point) with a depth of 10.4m (at
its deepest point).  The maximum height of the dwelling is 8.5m.

SITE AND LOCATION

The application site is located on a corner plot off The Street, in Highview, Sporle.  It is positioned outside of
the settlement boundary.  The plot is surrounded by new residential development to the north, south and
west.  In addition, residential development is under construction to the east of the site.  Planning permission
for the erection of a dwelling on the site was previously granted under planning ref: 3PL/2013/0481/F,
however, this has now expired.
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EIA REQUIRED

No

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

3PL/2007/1303/O Permission 08-10-08
Demolition of Poultry Houses & erection of 8 no. Housing Assoc'n Dwellings including access roads &
parking

3PL/2007/1305/O Permission 08-10-08
Erection of 9 no. detached dwellings inc. access roads and garages

3PL/2011/0989/D Permission 19-01-12
Erection of 9 dwellings

3PL/2013/0481/F Permission 28-11-14
Single dwelling with garage/ carport

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following policies of the adopted Breckland Core Strategy and Development Control Policies and the
adopted Site Specific Policies and Proposals Document, including the Proposals Maps, have been taken into
consideration in the determination of this application.  The provisions of the National Planning Policy
Framework and National Planning Policy Guidance  have also been taken into account, where appropriate

CP.01 Housing
CP.11 Protection and Enhancement of the Landscape
CP.14 Sustainable Rural Communities
DC.01 Protection of Amenity
DC.02 Principles of New Housing
DC.16 Design
DC.19 Parking Provision
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance
SS1 Spatial Strategy

OBLIGATIONS/CIL

Not applicable

CONSULTATIONS
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NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS
No objection, subject to conditions.

SPORLE WITH PALGRAVE PARISH COUNCIL No Comments Received

REPRESENTATIONS

Site notice erected on 15 May 2018 and seven neighbours consulted.  One response received.  The main
points of which are:-

- Concerns raised that the proposed 2.1m brick boundary wall from B-C on the layout plan is excessive and
not in keeping with all other boundary fencing and walls currently constructed on the development.

ASSESSMENT NOTES

1. Principle of development

1.1.  The application site is outside of the settlement boundary of Sporle, therefore the proposal is contrary to
Policies SS1, DC2, CP1 and CP14 of the adopted Core Strategy.  However, planning permission was
previously granted on site in November 2014 for the erection of a single dwelling with garage / carport under
planning ref: 3PL/2013/0481/F, albeit now expired and is therefore a significant material consideration.  In
addition, the principle of residential development has been established on land to the west of the site under
planning permission 3PL/2007/1303/O and on land to the north, east and south of the site under planning
permission 3PL/2007/1305/O.  As a result of new development on all boundaries of the proposed
development site, it is considered that the site lends itself to be developed for residential purposes and as
such the principle of development in this location is considered sustainable having regard to the previous
planning history and the social, economic and environmental dimensions to sustainable development.

2. Impact on character and apperance

2.1.  Paragraphs 55 and 56 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) emphasise the importance
that the Government attaches to the design of the built environment and states that good design is a key
aspect of sustainable development indivisible from good planning.  Good design includes the need to
respond to the identity of local surroundings.  This guidance is reflected in Policy DC16 (Design) of the
adopted Core Strategy, which requires that all new development should achieve the highest standards of
design and must preserve or enhance the character of the area.

2.2.  The proposed development adopts a different design approach to what was previously granted against
planning ref: 3PL/2013/081/F.  The materials proposed, which include, concrete roof tiles, multi-mix red
facing brick work, cream painted timber double glazed windows and timber doors would be in keeping with
other new builds on the site.  It is therefore considered to represent an acceptable design outcome for the
following reasons:
- the siting of the development is well considered having regard to its immediate built form context, including
adjacent land benefitting from planning permission for nine dwellings, most of which are large two storey
detached dwellings;
- the scale, form and profile of the development is respectful of the character of the broader locality;
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- finishing materials, fenestration pattern and design detailing is not out of keeping with the character of the
broader locality;
- the development will not appear overly prominent in views from public or private vantage points and in so
doing will not result in an adverse character outcome.
- the proposed brick wall along the southern boundary between points B and D has been reduced by the
applicant from 2.1m to 1.8m in height, to reflect the approved height of timber fencing between plots 9 and
10.  This reduction in height is considered acceptable.

2.3.  In light of the above observations it is concluded that the proposal responds favourably to Policy DC16.

3.  Amenity

3.1.  With regards to plot 9 (large detached two storey dwelling), the proposed dwelling is situated 2.6m away
from the boundary.  Windows are proposed on the ground and first floor of the north elevation, which is
adjacent to plot 9.  These are small windows and will service the living room and en-suite to bedroom two.  A
suitable condition can be included to ensure that the window servicing the en-suite on the first floor is
obscured glass to protect the amenity of plot 9.  In addition, the proposed dwelling is situated 21.5m away
from the boundary of plot 5 (large detached two storey dwelling currently under construction).  This is
considered to be a suitable distance away and will not lead to an adverse impact on the amenity of the
occupants of plot 5.

3.2.  It is therefore considered that the relationship of the development to neighbouring dwellings and private
open space is such that visual dominance, loss of light, overlooking and overshadowing impacts all fall within
acceptable parameters.  The proposal does not give rise to any undue noise, odour or other form of
disturbance.  Furthermore, it provides satisfactory amenity space for future occupiers of the new dwelling.  It
is concluded that the proposal will maintain an acceptable level of residential amenity for neighbouring
occupants, consistent with Policy DC1.

4. Highway safety

4.1.  No objections have been raised by the Highway Authority subject to appropriate conditions. In addition
satisfactory parking provision is provided having regard to Policy Dc19 ( parking)

5. Conclusion

5.1.  In terms of the overall planning balance and in the absence of a 5year housing land supply the proposal
is considered to represent sustainable development . In addition the proposed size, scale and design of the
dwelling is acceptable and would not adversely impact the amenities of adjoining neighbours, having regard
to similar sized dwellings on plots 9, 5 and 3.  The proposed dwelling is considered to have appropriate
regard to Policies DC1 and DC16 of the adopted Core Strategy. The proposal is accordingly recommended
for approval.

RECOMMENDATION Planning Permission

CONDITIONS

2 Full Permission Time Limit (2 years)
The development must be begun not later than the expiration of TWO YEARS beginning
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with the date of this permission.
Reason for condition:-
As required by section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and to
ensure the deliverability of the scheme to contribute to the five year housing land supply.

3 In accordance with submitted plans NEW 2017
The development must be carried out in strict accordance with the application form, and
approved documents and drawings as set out in the table at the end of this notice.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the satisfactory development of the site.

4 Prior approval of slab level
Prior to the commencement of the development precise details of the slab levels of the
dwellings/building hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority,. Such levels as may be agreed shall be used in connection with
the development.
Reason for condition:-
The details are required to be submitted prior to the commencement of the development to
safeguard the interests of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and to ensure the
satisfactory appearance of the development from its outset, in accordance with Policy DC 1
and DC 16 of the Adopted Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development
Plan Document 2009.
This condition will require to be discharged

5 No P.D. for fences, walls etc
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order)
(with or without modification) no fences, gates, walls or other means of enclosure as defined
within Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be carried out on the land unless
an appropriate planning application is first submitted to and approved by the Local Planning
Authority.
Reasons for condition:-
a)  To ensure the orderly development of the site.
b)  In the interests of the satisfactory appearance of the development.

6 Obscure glazing
The window on the first floor, north elevation (servicing an en-suite) hereby approved shall
be obscure glazed to a specification of not less than the equivalent of classification 5 of
Pilkington Glass and shall be retained in situ in accordance with the approved drawings
unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason for condition:-
To prevent overlooking and to protect the amenity and living conditions of adjacent
residential property, as required by policy DC1 of the Adopted Core Strategy and
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 2009.

7 No P.D. rights for extensions, sheds, etc
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order)
(with or without modification) no extensions or ancillary buildings as defined within Classes
A, B & E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be erected or brought onto the land
unless an appropriate planning application is first submitted to and approved by the Local
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Planning Authority.
Reason for condition:-
In order that the Local Planning Authority may retain control over future development on this
site.

8 No P.D. rights for garages
Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 1, Classes A and E of Schedule 2 of the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order
revoking and re-enacting that Order) (with or without modification), express permission will
be required in respect of any garage, car port or similar structure for garaging a motor
vehicle, or for the alteration of an existing garage facility to any other form of
accommodation.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure that off-street car parking is retained and in a visually satisfactory manner.
This condition is imposed in accordance with Policy DC1 of the Breckland Adopted Core
Strategy.

9 Landscaping - details and implementation
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted a scheme of landscaping which
shall take account of any existing trees or hedges on the site, shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be carried
out during the planting season November/March immediately following the commencement
of the development, or within such longer period as may be agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority. The details shall take account of the Council's leaflet "Tree pack"
(Landscaping advice for applicants).  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 (five)
years from the completion of the landscaping scheme die, are removed or become seriously
damaged or diseased shall be replaced during the next planting season with others of the
same size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any
variation.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development, in accordance with Policy DC 12
of the Adopted Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan
Document 2009.
This condition will require to be discharged

10 Inf 2
It is an OFFENCE to carry out any works within the Public Highway, which includes a Public
Right of Way, without the permission of the Highway Authority.  This development involves
work to the public highway that can only be undertaken within the scope of a legal
Agreement between the applicant and the County Council.  Please note that it is the
applicant's responsibility to ensure that, in addition to planning permission, any necessary
Agreements under the Highways Act 1980 are also obtained.  Advice on this matter can be
obtained from the County Council's Highway Development Control Group based at County
Hall in Norwich.  Please contact Graham Worsfold tel 01362 656211.
Public Utility apparatus may be affected by this proposal.  Contact the appropriate utility
service to reach agreement on any necessary alterations, which have to be carried out at the
expense of the developer.

11 Precise details of surface water disposal
Prior to the commencement of any works above slab level precise details of the means of
surface water disposal shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning

BRECKLAND COUNCIL - PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30th July 2018

COMREPORT (ODB-Ocella One Click Agenda/Officer report)



Authority.  Only such agreed system or works shall be used in connection with this approval.
Reason for condition:-
The details are required to be submitted prior to the commencement of development to
minimise the possibilities of flooding from the outset of the development.
This condition is imposed in accordance with Policies DC 1 and DC 13 of the Adopted Core
Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 2009
This condition will require to be discharged

12 Precise details of foul water disposal
Prior to the commencement of any works above slab level precise details of the means of
foul water disposal shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority.
Reason for condition:-
The details are required to be submitted prior to the commencement of development to
minimise the possibilities of flooding from the outset of the development.
This condition is imposed in accordance with Policies DC 1 and DC 13 of the Adopted Core
Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 2009
This condition will require to be discharged

13 Contaminated Land - Unexpected
Contamination
In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved
development that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to
the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken in
accordance with details to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  Where
remediation is necessary, a remediation scheme must be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Following completion of measures identified in the
approved remediation scheme a verification report shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors.
This condition is imposed in accordance with CP9 of the Breckland Adopted Core Strategy.
This condition will require to be discharged

14 Variation of approved plans
Any variation from the approved plans following commencement of the development,
irrespective of the degree of variation, will constitute unauthorised development and may be
liable to enforcement action.
You or your agent or any person responsible for implementing this permission should inform
the Development Control Section immediately of any proposed variation from the approved
plans and ask to be advised to the best method to resolve the matter.  Most proposals for
variation to the approved plans will require the submission of a new application.

15 Discharge of conditions
If the formal discharge of any condition is required, it will be necessary for you to submit to
the Council all relevant details, together with a completed application for the "Discharge of
Conditions" and the fee as appropriate.
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16 Road Surfacing
Prior to the first occupied of the dwelling hereby approved the spine road and footways
shall be constructed to binder course surfacing level from the private access road to the
adjoining County road in accordance with the details to be approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority.
Reason:
To ensure satisfactory development of the site

17 Provision of visibility splays - conditioned
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted a visibility splay
measuring 2.4m x 25m shall be provided to each side of the access where it
meets the highway and such splays shall thereafter be maintained at all times free from
any obstruction exceeding 0.225m above the level of the adjacent highway
carriageway.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety.
This condition will require to be discharged

18 Provision of parking and servicing - when shown
on plan
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted the proposed parking
area shall be laid out in accordance with the approved plan and retained thereafter
available for that specific use.
Reason:-
To ensure the permanent availability of the parking / manoeuvring area, in the interests of
highway safety

19 Non standard highway condition
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted the off-site highway
works, in the form of a footpath link to Sydney Dye Court, secured under planning consent
3PL/2007/1305/O shall be completed to the written satisfaction of the local Planning
Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure satisfactory access into the site and that the highway network is adequate to
cater for the development proposed
This condition will require to be discharged
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